

**FILED**  
**Court of Appeals**  
**Division III**  
**State of Washington**  
**11/14/2018 4:22 PM**

Court of Appeals No. 36019-9-III  
Okanogan County Superior Court No. 17-1-00332-6

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

---

State of Washington,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

Jose Enrique Gonzalez Palomares,

Defendant/Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR OKANOGAN COUNTY

The Honorable Henry Rawson, Judge

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

By:

**Teymur Askerov**

Attorney for Appellant

Black Law, PLLC

705 Second Avenue, Suite 1111

Seattle, WA 98104

(206) 623-1604

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

IV. ARGUMENT.....10

    A. MR. GONZALEZ'S RIGHT TO A SPEEDY TRIAL UNDER  
    CRR 3.3 WAS VIOLATED WHEN THE COURT CONTINUED  
    HIS CASE PAST THE SPEEDY TRIAL PERIOD BASED ON  
    COURT CONGESTION .....10

    B. MR. GONZALEZ WAS PLACED IN DOUBLE JEOPARDY  
    WHEN HE WAS RETRIED ON THE SAME CHARGE AFTER  
    THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY DECLARED A MISTRIAL  
    FOLLOWING HIS FIRST TRIAL.....15

    C. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR  
    WHEN IT ADMITTED PRIVILEGED TEXT MESSAGES  
    BETWEEN MR. GONZALEZ AND HIS WIFE.....19

    D. THE EVIDENCE INTRODUCED AT TRIAL WAS  
    INSUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN MR. GONZALEZ'S  
    CONVICTION.....29

    E. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED MR.  
    GONZALEZ'S MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL BASED ON  
    NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE.....34

    F. MR. GONZALEZ'S CASE SHOULD BE REMANDED FOR  
    RESENTENCING BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO  
    EXERCISE ITS SENTENCING DISCRETION WHEN  
    IMPOSING MR. GONZALEZ'S SENTENCE.....39

V. CONCLUSION.....43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Breimon v. Genral Motors Corp.</u> , 8 Wn. App. 747, 509 P.2d 398 (1973).....	21
<u>Commonwealth v. Fisher</u> , 221 Pa. 538, 70 A. 865 (1908).....	25, 28
<u>Jackson v. Virginia</u> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S. Ct. 2781, 61 L. Ed. 2d 560 (1979).....	30
<u>McCoy v. Justice</u> , 199 N. C. 637, 155 S. E. 452 (1930).....	24, 28
<u>Miller v. Alabama</u> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012).....	40, 41
<u>Nelson v. Mueller</u> , 85 Wn.2d 234, 533 P.2d 383 (1975).....	35
<u>Sewell v. State</u> , 180 A.3d 670 (2018).....	26
<u>State v. Adams</u> , 181 Wn. 222, 43 P.2d 1(1935).....	35, 36, 37, 39
<u>State v. A.M.</u> , 163 Wn. App. 414, 420, 260 P.3d 229 (2013).....	31, 33
<u>State v. Baeza</u> , 100 Wn.2d 487, 670 P.2d 646 (1983).....	30
<u>State v. Bencivenga</u> , 137 Wn.2d 703, 974 P.2d 382 (1999).....	30, 34
<u>State v. Campbell</u> , 103 Wn.2d 1, 691 P.2d 929 (1984).....	10
<u>State v. Clark</u> , 26 Wn.2d 160 173 P.2d 189 (1946).....	24, 28
<u>State ex. rel Charles v. Bellingham Municipal Court</u> , 26 Wn.App. 144, 612 P.2d 427 (1980).....	17
<u>State v. Fiddler</u> , 57 Wn.2d 815, 360 P.2d 155 (1961).....	21, 22, 27
<u>State v. Gibson</u> , 75 Wn.2d 174, 449 P.2d 692 (1969).....	35
<u>State v. Gocken</u> , 127 Wn.2d 95, 896 P.2d 1267 (1995).....	15
<u>State v. Green</u> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	30

<u>State v. Grove</u> , 65 Wn.2d 525, 398 P.2d 170 (1965).....	21, 22, 27
<u>State v. Houston-Sconiers</u> , 188 Wn.2d 1, 392 P.3d 409 (2017).....	10, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 97 Wn.2d 159, 641 P.2d 708 (1982) .....	15, 16, 19
See <u>State v. Kokot</u> , 42 Wn.App. 733, 713 P.2d 1121 (1986).....	11, 14, 15
<u>State v. Kenyon</u> , 167 Wn.2d 130, 216 P.3d 1024 (2009).....	11, 13
<u>State v. Mack</u> , 89 Wn.2d 788, 576 P.2d 44 (1978).....	11
<u>State v. Mau</u> , 178 Wn.2d 308, 308 P.3d 629 (2013) .....	30
<u>State v. Morlock</u> , 87 Wn.2d 767, 557 P.2d 1315 (1976).....	15
<u>State v. O’Dell</u> , 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015) .....	41
<u>State v. Powell</u> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995).....	20
<u>State v. Robbins</u> , 35 Wn.2d 389, 213 P.2d 310 (1950).....	21
<u>State v. Roche</u> , 114 Wn. App. 424, 59 P.3d 682 (2002).....	37
<u>State v. Savaria</u> , 82 Wn. App. 832, 919 P.2d 1263 (1996).....	37, 38
<u>Swearingen v. Vik</u> , 51 Wn.2d 848, 322 P.2d 876 (1958).....	21
<u>State v. Tanner</u> , 54 Wn.2d 535, 341 P.2d 869 (1959).....	21
<u>State v. Tatum</u> , 74 Wn. App. 81, 871 P.2d 1123 (1994).....	20
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970.....	29
<u>State v. Thorne</u> , 43 Wn.2d 47, 55, 260 P.2d 331 (1953).....	21, 23
<u>State v. White</u> , 50 Wn. App. 858, 751 P.2d 1202 (1988).....	21

<u>United States v. Davis</u> , 960 F.2d 820, 825 (9th Cir. 1992).....	21
<u>Victor v. Fanning Starkey Co.</u> , 4 Wn. App. 920, 486 P.2d 323 (1971).....	21
<u>Williamson v. Williamson</u> , 183 Wn. 71, 77, 48 P.2d 588 (1935).....	21

**State Statutes**

RCW 5.60.060.....	4, 20, 21, 28
RCW 9A.44.010.....	31, 33
RCW 9A.44.073.....	30, 31

**Court Rules**

CrR 3.3.....	4, 5, 12
CrR 7.5.....	35
